Shares, no reference has been made to the Rights Shares subscribed through
applications by PALs or the existing number of Shares held by the Qualifying
Shareholders and no preference has been given to applications for topping up odd-lot
holdings to whole lot holdings.

− 3 −

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds and the net proceeds (after deducting the related professional
fees and other expenses) from the Rights Issue are HK$1,629.45 million and
HK$1,627.88 million, respectively. The net proceeds from the Rights Issue will be
applied in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds set forth in the paragraphs
under “Reasons for and benefits of the Rights Issue and use of the net proceeds from
the Rights Issue” in the section headed “Letter from the Board” in the Prospectus.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the

Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Controlling Shareholders
Xinyi Glass 450,393,326 6.05 450,393,326 5.50
Xinyi Solar 3,648,100,337 49.03 4,164,683,379 50.88
Other Controlling

Shareholders (Note 1) 1,500,663,795 20.17 1,500,663,795 18.34

Sub-total 5,599,157,458 75.25 6,115,740,500 74.72
Public Shareholders 1,841,245,797 24.75 2,068,702,780 25.28

Total 7,440,403,255 100.00 8,184,443,280 100.00

Notes:

1. The other Controlling Shareholders are Dr. LEE Yin Yee, B.B.S., Mr. TUNG Ching Bor, Tan Sri

Datuk TUNG Ching Sai P.S.M, D.M.S.M, J.P., Mr. LEE Sing Din, Mr. LI Ching Leung, Mr. LI Ching

Wai, Mr. LI Man Yin, Mr. NG Ngan Ho and Mr. SZE Nang Sze and their respective associates

(other than Xinyi Glass and Xinyi Solar).

2. Certain percentage figures included in the above table are subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures

preceding them.

− 4 −

DESPATCH OF THE SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE FULLY-PAID
RIGHTS SHARES AND REFUND CHEQUES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL EXCESS